PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7496020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT	08/19/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BELMONT INSTRUMENT, LLC
Street Address:	780 BOSTON POST ROAD
City:	BILLERICA
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01821

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9737672
Patent Number:	8387963
Patent Number:	7819835
Patent Number:	6480257
Patent Number:	6236809
Patent Number:	6175688
Patent Number:	6500200
Patent Number:	6508831
Patent Number:	6685731
Patent Number:	10507292
Patent Number:	11123484
Patent Number:	10485936
Patent Number:	10137257
Patent Number:	11000407
Application Number:	14121749
Application Number:	16464115
Application Number:	16009738

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

PATENT

REEL: 061295 FRAME: 0833

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2025084754

Email: Dara.DelRosario@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: DARA DEL ROSARIO Address Line 1: ROPES & GRAY LLP

Address Line 2: 2099 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W. Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-6807

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGW-293-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DARA DEL ROSARIO
SIGNATURE:	/Dara Del Rosario/
DATE SIGNED:	08/19/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tif source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tif source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page4.tif source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page5.tif source=Active_128874324_5_Belmont - Release of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page6.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of August 19, 2022, by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, "Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement or the Patent Security Agreements (each as defined below), as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Belmont Instrument, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>"), Agent and certain other parties have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated December 15, 2017 (as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2017 (the "<u>Initial Patent Security Agreement</u>"), that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 18, 2018 (the "<u>First Amendment Patent Security Agreement</u>") and that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of February 7, 2020 (the "<u>Third Amendment Patent Security Agreement</u>", and collectively with the Initial Patent Security Agreement and the First Amendment Patent Security Agreement, the "<u>Patent Security Agreements</u>", and each individually, a "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to each of which Grantor granted to Agent a lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in each Patent Security Agreement) as security for the Secured Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Initial Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 15, 2017, at Reel 044408, Frame 0942, the First Amendment Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 3, 2018, at Reel 046505, Frame 0470, and the Third Amendment Patent Security Agreement was recorded by the Assignment Recordation Branch of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2020, at Reel 051748, Frame 0831; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of each of the Patent Security Agreements and has requested that Agent release its lien on and security interest in, to and under the Patents and all Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its lien on and security interest in, to and under all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, which includes but is not limited to the following:
 - (a) all of its Patents and all Patent Licenses providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
 - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
 - (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and

128874324_3

recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral. Agent hereby authorizes Grantor (or its designee) to file this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to Grantor and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- 4. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

128874324 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

By:

Yau Mallaud
Name: Karen M. Dahlquist
Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE I TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Patent Registrations

1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Owner	Patent Number	Issue Date of Patent
Hyperthermia, system,	Belmont	9,737,672	08/22/2017
method, and components	Instrument, LLC		
Clamp	Belmont Instrument, LLC	8,387,963	03/05/2013
Hyperthermia, system, method and components	Belmont Instrument, LLC	7,819,835	10/26/2010
Heat exchanger useable in wearable fluid heater	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6,480,257	11/12/2002
Wearable intravenous fluid heater	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6,236,809	05/22/2001
Wearable intravenous fluid heater	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6,175,688	01/16/2001
Heat exchanger garment	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6500200	12/31/2002
System and method for heat control of a living body	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6508831	1/21/2003
Method and system for improving cardiovascular parameters of a patient	Belmont Instrument, LLC	6685731	2/3/2004
Rapid infuser with vacuum release valve	Belmont Instrument, LLC	10,507,292	12/17/2019
Pressure responsive fluid flow control valves	Belmont Instrument, LLC	11,123,484	9/21/2021
Rapid infuser with advantageous flow path for blood and fluid warming	Belmont Instrument, LLC	10,485,936	1/26/2019
Slack-time heating system for blood and fluid warming	Belmont Instrument, LLC	10,137,257	11/27/2018
Hyperthermia, system, method, and components	Belmont Instrument, LLC	11,000,407	5/11/2021

2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Owner	Publication	Publication	Application	Filing Date
		Number	Date	Number	04/00/2011
Hyperthermia,	Belmont	2017-	07/20/2017	13/999,066	01/09/2014
system, method, and	Instrument,	0202704			
components	LLC				
Method and system	Belmont	2016-	04/14/2016	14/121,749	10/14/2014
providing more	Instrument,	0101228			
accurate fluid	LLC				
temperature					
monitoring with					
selectable fluid					
input and output					
arrangements for					
body cavity					
treatments					
Pressure responsive	Belmont	2009-	07/30/2009	12/228,618	08/14/2008
fluid flow control	Instrument,	0192446			
valves	LLC				
Rapid infuser with	Belmont	N/A	N/A	15/364,499	11/30/2016
advantageous flow	Instrument,			,	
path for blood and	LLC				
fluid warming					
Slack time heating	Belmont	N/A	N/A	15/364,515	11/30/2016
system for blood	Instrument,	1 1/1 1	1 1 1 1 1	15/50 1,515	11/30/2010
and fluid warming	LLC				
Rapid infuser with	Belmont	N/A	N/A	15/364,532	11/30/2016
vacuum release	Instrument,	1 1/11	1 1771	15/50 1,552	11/30/2010
valve	LLC				
RAPID INFUSER	Belmont	2020-	01/02/2020	16/464,115	05/24/2019
WITH	Instrument,	0001022	01/02/2020	10/404,113	03/24/2019
ADVANTAGEOUS	LLC	0001022			
FLOW PATH FOR	LLC				
BLOOD AND					
FLUID					
WARMING, AND					
ASSOCIATED					
COMPONENTS, SYSTEMS, AND					
1					
METHODS	Dalmant	2018-	11/22/2019	16/000 729	06/15/2019
HYPERTHERMIA,	Belmont		11/22/2018	16/009,738	06/15/2018
SYSTEM,	Instrument,	0333295			
METHOD AND	LLC				
COMPONENTS	D -1	20200001022	1/2/2020	16464115	11/20/2017
Rapid infuser with	Belmont	20200001022	1/2/2020	16464115	11/29/2017
advantageous flow	Instrument,				
path for blood and	LLC				
fluid warming, and					
associated					
components,					

systems, and methods			

128874324_3

RECORDED: 08/19/2022